
Number of 
Test-Takers

% of 
Total

Critical 
Reading 

Mean

Mathematics 
Mean

Writing 
Mean

Number of 
Test-Takers

% of 
Total

Critical 
Reading 

Mean

Mathematics 
Mean

Writing 
Mean

Number of 
Test-Takers

% of 
Total

Critical 
Reading 

Mean

Mathematics 
Mean

Writing 
Skills 
Mean

Number of 
Test-Takers

% of 
Total

Critical 
Reading 

Mean

Mathematics 
Mean

Writing 
Skills 
Mean

Total 58,022 100% 498 504 476 1,698,521 100% 495 511 484 42,774 100% 46.9 48.2 44.6 1,595,486 100% 46.9 48.6 45.3
Change from last year +0.0% -1 -3 -1 +1.6% -2 -2 -3 -0.6% +0.2 +0.4 -0.5 +1.0% -0.5 0.0 -0.6
Female 32,246 55.6% 494 491 481 903,719 53.2% 493 496 490 22,789 53.3% 47.2 47.4 45.5 839,350 52.6% 47.2 47.6 46.2
Change from last year +0.7% -2 -3 -1 +1.7% -2 -3 -2 -0.9% 0.0 +0.1 -0.4 +0.7% -0.5 -0.2 -0.4

Male 25,776 44.4% 502 520 470 794,802 46.8% 497 527 478 19,868 46.4% 46.6 49.3 43.5 750,929 47.1% 46.7 49.8 44.4
Change from last year -0.8% 0 -3 -1 +1.4% -2 -3 -3 -0.0% +0.4 +1.0 -0.6 +1.3% -0.4 +0.2 -0.8

American Indian 666 1.1% 458 467 435 10,031 0.6% 481 482 460 434 1.0% 45.3 46.2 41.4 12,145 0.8% 43.8 44.8 41.4
Change from last year +0.2% -7 -2 -6 +2.7% -2 -2 -1 +9.6% +2.0 +0.7 -0.5 +13.5% -1.1 -0.7 -1.5
Asian 2,800 4.8% 531 579 519 211,238 12.4% 525 598 531 2,239 5.2% 49.7 55.5 48.7 144,275 9.0% 50.4 56.8 50.0
Change from last year +4.1% -2 -5 -4 +2.3% +2 0 +1 +4.4% +0.1 +0.8 +1.0 +1.3% 0.0 +0.5 +0.8
Black 13,870 23.9% 425 428 404 219,018 12.9% 431 428 418 8,953 20.9% 40.3 40.8 37.9 181,712 11.4% 40.9 41.1 39.0
Change from last year +1.6% 0 -3 -1 +3.1% 0 -1 0 -5.4% 0.0 -0.2 -1.0 +2.0% -0.4 -0.3 -0.9
Mexican American 1,632 2.8% 459 468 435 130,026 7.7% 448 457 438 1,824 4.3% 40.9 43.4 38.1 136,630 8.6% 41.4 43.3 39.9
Change from last year +9.8% +1 -5 -2 +8.1% -2 -4 -5 +6.4% -0.2 +0.8 -1.3 +4.5% -0.8 -0.1 -1.2
Puerto Rican 439 0.8% 494 488 472 30,192 1.8% 456 449 442 346 0.8% 45.0 44.8 41.5 26,504 1.7% 41.9 42.1 39.6
Change from last year -2.4% +4 0 +3 +4.5% 0 -1 -1 +5.5% +2.1 +1.8 +0.1 +6.0% -0.7 -0.5 -1.4
Other Hispanic 2,074 3.6% 481 485 462 162,655 9.6% 449 457 439 1,690 4.0% 43.1 44.3 40.5 148,594 9.3% 41.5 43.1 39.8
Change from last year +2.8% +2 -2 0 +7.6% -2 -2 -4 -1.5% -0.4 -0.1 -1.3 +6.8% -0.6 -0.1 -1.1
White 33,953 58.5% 529 534 507 800,236 47.1% 529 534 513 23,978 56.1% 50.3 51.6 48.0 811,645 50.9% 50.2 51.4 48.5
Change from last year -1.5% -1 -2 +1 -2.7% 0 0 0 -1.1% +0.3 +0.8 -0.2 -1.5% -0.2 +0.2 -0.3
Other 1,864 3.2% 492 494 473 65,063 3.8% 490 519 487 1,696 4.0% 46.1 46.6 43.3 56,542 3.5% 46.2 47.6 44.5
Change from last year +0.1% -7 -9 -3 +0.4% -3 -1 -4 +4.5% +0.6 +0.4 -0.6 +2.0% -0.5 -0.1 -0.8
No Response 724 1.2% 482 469 453 70,062 4.1% 434 492 436 1,614 3.8% 42.1 42.7 39.5 77,439 4.9% 43.8 45.1 41.9
Change from last year +5.2% +5 +4 +1 +26.0% 0 -7 -2 +17.0% -0.9 -1.2 -2.1 +4.9% -0.4 -0.1 -0.8

Number of 
Test-Takers

% of 
Total

Number of 
Exams 
Taken

Number of 
Test-Takers

% of
Total

Number of 
Exams 
Taken

Number of 
Test-Takers

% of 
Total

Critical 
Reading 

Mean

Mathematics 
Mean

Writing 
Skills 
Mean

Number of 
Test-Takers

% of 
Total

Critical 
Reading 

Mean

Mathematics 
Mean

Writing 
Skills 
Mean

Total 74,982 100% 140,513 2,483,452 100% 4,478,936 43,984 100% 43.4 45.1 41.0 1,812,143 100% 42.1 43.4 40.1
Change from last year +17.3% +17.8% +6.0% +7.2% -2.6% -0.1 +0.2 -0.8 +9.0% -0.5 -0.1 -1.1
Female 42,273 56.4% 78,325 1,387,816 55.9% 2,438,685 23,164 52.7% 44.0 44.6 42.1 922,187 50.9% 42.8 42.9 41.3
Change from last year +17.4% +18.2% +6.2% +7.3% -1.6% -0.2 0.0 -0.6 +8.7% -0.5 -0.3 -1.0

Male 32,709 43.6% 62,188 1,095,636 44.1% 2,040,251 20,655 47.0% 42.7 45.6 39.7 880,810 48.6% 41.4 44.0 38.9
Change from last year +17.1% +17.3% +5.7% +7.1% -3.2% -0.1 +0.3 -1.1 +9.5% -0.5 +0.1 -1.2

American Indian 725 1.0% 1,139 13,098 0.5% 21,830 341 0.8% 40.8 42.4 38.1 15,790 0.9% 38.6 39.7 36.1
Change from last year +43.8% +35.8% +0.7% +2.3% -18.8% -0.1 +0.2 -1.2 +23.4% -0.9 -0.5 -1.7
Asian 5,418 7.2% 12,778 334,194 13.5% 732,323 2,093 4.8% 46.9 52.8 45.1 138,953 7.7% 46.3 51.8 45.0
Change from last year +14.3% +17.9% +5.4% +7.8% +3.2% 0.0 +0.8 +0.3 +7.0% -0.3 +0.1 -0.2
Black 8,930 11.9% 14,678 192,960 7.8% 307,435 9,169 20.8% 37.5 38.3 35.1 253,986 14.0% 37.1 37.3 35.0
Change from last year +22.1% +22.0% +3.8% +5.3% -7.3% -0.2 -0.4 -1.2 +9.7% -0.4 -0.5 -1.3
Mexican American 2,239 3.0% 3,738 212,216 8.5% 363,888 2,029 4.6% 37.8 40.1 35.3 180,619 10.0% 37.3 38.9 35.6
Change from last year +25.4% +30.3% +8.7% +10.3% -3.1% -0.9 -0.4 -1.4 +16.2% -0.7 0.0 -1.4
Puerto Rican 488 0.7% 853 25,652 1.0% 42,542 341 0.8% 41.0 41.4 38.5 31,095 1.7% 38.5 38.6 36.1
Change from last year +17.6% +18.6% +3.7% +5.1% -11.7% -0.2 0.0 -1.1 +6.4% 0.0 -0.1 -1.0
Other Hispanic 2,687 3.6% 5,028 206,180 8.3% 359,083 2,070 4.7% 39.3 40.7 36.7 193,403 10.7% 37.9 39.1 35.7
Change from last year +16.4% +19.3% +7.9% +10.3% +10.5% -0.3 +0.4 -1.3 +14.3% -0.4 0.0 -1.4
White 50,349 67.1% 95,164 1,336,283 53.8% 2,387,044 24,183 55.0% 46.8 48.4 44.4 812,556 44.8% 45.7 46.7 43.7
Change from last year +14.4% +15.2% +3.2% +4.6% -4.1% +0.2 +0.5 -0.4 +6.1% -0.3 +0.2 -0.8
Other 2,464 3.3% 4,676 80,291 3.2% 151,769 1,653 3.8% 41.9 43.4 39.3 66,728 3.7% 41.3 42.4 39.3
Change from last year +10.7% +11.0% -2.5% -0.0% -4.9% -0.1 +0.6 -0.9 +8.4% -0.4 -0.1 -1.1
No Response 1,682 2.2% 2,459 82,578 3.3% 113,022 2,105 4.8% 38.5 39.7 35.8 119,013 6.6% 39.1 40.4 37.0
Change from last year +176.2% +173.5% +115.1% +112.8% +40.8% -1.7 -1.4 -2.9 +11.1% -0.3 0.0 -1.2

Note: Mean scores are reported when there are five or more test-takers.  AP scores are reported when there are five or more exams taken by five or more test-takers. Copyright © 2015 by The College Board

SAT®

354

+7.4%

North Carolina - All Schools
Number of 
Scores 3-5

34,850

Total Group - All SchoolsNorth Carolina - All Schools

AP®

Number of 
Scores 3-5

+5.1%
2,595,735

+14.1%
389

+19.3%
1,306

74,892

8,328
+0.6%

54,965
+10.5%

2,356

+129.6%
877

+3.4%
2,398

Et
hn

ic
 G

ro
up

North Carolina - All Schools Overview 2014-2015

North Carolina - All Schools
PSAT/NMSQT® - Sophomore

North Carolina - All Schools Total Group - All Schools
PSAT/NMSQT® - Junior

Et
hn

ic
 G

ro
up

Total Group - All Schools

+7.1%

Total Group - All Schools

G
en

de
r

+8.9%

+12.5%
3,919

+13.5%

-0.4%
9,775

+3.0%
1,522,759

+6.5%
156,632

94,746
+7.0%

504,321

+103.3%
50,889
-0.5%

90,384

+6.1%

+4.2%
19,587
+6.5%

146,642

G
en

de
r 40,042

+10.2%
1,352,857

+5.7%

+4.6%
1,242,878


