				S	SAT®				PSAT/NMSQT [®] - Junior											
	1	North Caro	lina - All	Schools		Total Group - All Schools						Schools	Total Group - All Schools							
	Number of Test-Takers	% of Total	Critical Reading Mean	Mathematics Mean	Writing Mean	Number of Test-Takers	% of Total	Critical Reading Mean	Mathematics Mean	Writing Mean	Number of Test-Takers	% of Total	Critical Reading Mean	Mathematics Mean	Writing Skills Mean	Number of Test-Takers	% of Total	Critical Reading Mean	Mathematics Mean	Writing Skills Mean
Total Change from last year	58,022 +0.0%	100%	498 -1	504 -3	476 -1	1,698,521 +1.6%	100%	495 -2	511 -2	484 -3	42,774 -0.6%	100%	46.9 +0.2	48.2 +0.4	44.6 -0.5	1,595,486 +1.0%	100%	46.9 -0.5	48.6 0.0	45.3 -0.6
Female Change from last year	32,246 +0.7%	55.6%	494 -2	491 -3	481 -1	903,719 +1.7%	53.2%	493 -2	496 -3	490 -2	22,789 -0.9%	53.3%	47.2 0.0	47.4 +0.1	45.5 -0.4	839,350 +0.7%	52.6%	47.2 -0.5	47.6 -0.2	46.2 -0.4
6 Male Change from last year	25,776 -0.8%	44.4%	502 0	520 -3	470 -1	794,802 +1.4%	46.8%	497 -2	527 -3	478 -3	19,868 -0.0%	46.4%	46.6 +0.4	49.3 +1.0	43.5 -0.6	750,929 +1.3%	47.1%	46.7 -0.4	49.8 +0.2	44.4 -0.8
American Indian Change from last year	666 +0.2%	1.1%	458 -7	467 -2	435 -6	10,031 +2.7%	0.6%	481 -2	482 -2	460 -1	434 +9.6%	1.0%	45.3 +2.0	46.2 +0.7	41.4 -0.5	12,145 +13.5%	0.8%	43.8 -1.1	44.8 -0.7	41.4 -1.5
Asian Change from last year	2,800 +4.1%	4.8%	531 -2	579 -5	519 -4	211,238 +2.3%	12.4%	525 +2	598 0	531 +1	2,239 +4.4%	5.2%	49.7 +0.1	55.5 +0.8	48.7 +1.0	144,275 +1.3%	9.0%	50.4 0.0	56.8 +0.5	50.0 +0.8
Black Change from last year	13,870 +1.6%	23.9%	425 0	428 -3	404 -1	219,018 +3.1%	12.9%	431 0	428 -1	418 0	8,953 -5.4%	20.9%	40.3 0.0	40.8 -0.2	37.9 -1.0	181,712 +2.0%	11.4%	40.9 -0.4	41.1 -0.3	39.0 -0.9
Mexican American Change from last year	1,632 +9.8%	2.8%	459 +1	468 -5	435 -2	130,026 +8.1%	7.7%	448 -2	457 -4	438 -5	1,824 +6.4%	4.3%	40.9 -0.2	43.4 +0.8	38.1 -1.3	136,630 +4.5%	8.6%	41.4 -0.8	43.3 -0.1	39.9 -1.2
O Puerto Rican O Change from last year	439 -2.4%	0.8%	494 +4	488 0	472 +3	30,192 +4.5%	1.8%	456 0	449 -1	442 -1	346 +5.5%	0.8%	45.0 +2.1	44.8 +1.8	41.5 +0.1	26,504 +6.0%	1.7%	41.9 -0.7	42.1 -0.5	39.6 -1.4
Other Hispanic Change from last year	2,074 +2.8%	3.6%	481 +2	485 -2	462 0	162,655 +7.6%	9.6%	449 -2	457 -2	439 -4	1,690 -1.5%	4.0%	43.1 -0.4	44.3 -0.1	40.5 -1.3	148,594 +6.8%	9.3%	41.5 -0.6	43.1 -0.1	39.8 -1.1
White Change from last year	33,953 -1.5%	58.5%	529 -1	534 -2	507 +1	800,236 -2.7%	47.1%	529 0	534 0	513 0	23,978 -1.1%	56.1%	50.3 +0.3	51.6 +0.8	48.0 -0.2	811,645 -1.5%	50.9%	50.2 -0.2	51.4 +0.2	48.5 -0.3
Other Change from last year	1,864 +0.1%	3.2%	492 -7	494 -9	473 -3	65,063 +0.4%	3.8%	490 -3	519 -1	487 -4	1,696 +4.5%	4.0%	46.1 +0.6	46.6 +0.4	43.3 -0.6	56,542 +2.0%	3.5%	46.2 -0.5	47.6 -0.1	44.5 -0.8
No Response Change from last year	724 +5.2%	1.2%	482 +5	469 +4	453 +1	70,062 +26.0%	4.1%	434 0	492 -7	436 -2	1,614 +17.0%	3.8%	42.1 -0.9	42.7 -1.2	39.5 -2.1	77,439 +4.9%	4.9%	43.8 -0.4	45.1 -0.1	41.9 -0.8

					T .	PSAT/NMSQT [®] - Sophomore														
		I	lina - All Scl	nools		Total Gro	oup - All Scho	ols	T		North Car	Schools		Total Group - All Schools						
		Number of Test-Takers	% of Total	Number of Exams Taken	Number of Scores 3-5	Number of Test-Takers	% of Total	Number of Exams Taken	Number of Scores 3-5		Number of Test-Takers	% of Total	Critical Reading Mean	Mathematics Mean	Writing Skills Mean	Number of Test-Takers	% of Total	Critical Reading Mean	Mathematics Mean	Writing Skills Mean
	Total Change from last year	74,982 +17.3%	100%	140,513 +17.8%	74,892 +8.9%	2,483,452 +6.0%	100%	4,478,936 +7.2%	2,595,735 +5.1%		43,984 -2.6%	100%	43.4 -0.1	45.1 +0.2	41.0 -0.8	1,812,143 +9.0%	100%	42.1 -0.5	43.4 -0.1	40.1 -1.1
der	Female Change from last year	42,273 +17.4%	56.4%	78,325 +18.2%	40,042 +10.2%	1,387,816 +6.2%	55.9%	2,438,685 +7.3%	1,352,857 +5.7%		23,164 -1.6%	52.7%	44.0 -0.2	44.6 0.0	42.1 -0.6	922,187 +8.7%	50.9%	42.8 -0.5	42.9 -0.3	41.3 -1.0
Gen	Male Change from last year	32,709 +17.1%	43.6%	62,188 +17.3%	34,850 +7.4%	1,095,636 +5.7%	44.1%	2,040,251 +7.1%	1,242,878 +4.6%		20,655 -3.2%	47.0%	42.7 -0.1	45.6 +0.3	39.7 -1.1	880,810 +9.5%	48.6%	41.4 -0.5	44.0 +0.1	38.9 -1.2
	American Indian Change from last year	725 +43.8%	1.0%	1,139 +35.8%	354 +0.6%	13,098 +0.7%	0.5%	21,830 +2.3%	9,775 -0.4%		341 -18.8%	0.8%	40.8 -0.1	42.4 +0.2	38.1 -1.2	15,790 +23.4%	0.9%	38.6 -0.9	39.7 -0.5	36.1 -1.7
	Asian Change from last year	5,418 +14.3%	7.2%	12,778 +17.9%	8,328 +13.5%	334,194 +5.4%	13.5%	732,323 +7.8%	504,321 +7.0%		2,093 +3.2%	4.8%	46.9 0.0	52.8 +0.8	45.1 +0.3	138,953 +7.0%	7.7%	46.3 -0.3	51.8 +0.1	45.0 -0.2
	Black Change from last year	8,930 +22.1%	11.9%	14,678 +22.0%	3,919 +12.5%	192,960 +3.8%	7.8%	307,435 +5.3%	94,746 +6.1%		9,169 -7.3%	20.8%	37.5 -0.2	38.3 -0.4	35.1 -1.2	253,986 +9.7%	14.0%	37.1 -0.4	37.3 -0.5	35.0 -1.3
roup	Mexican American Change from last year	2,239 +25.4%	3.0%	3,738 +30.3%	1,306 +19.3%	212,216 +8.7%	8.5%	363,888 +10.3%	146,642 +6.5%		2,029 -3.1%	4.6%	37.8 -0.9	40.1 -0.4	35.3 -1.4	180,619 +16.2%	10.0%	37.3 -0.7	38.9 0.0	35.6 -1.4
hnic G	Puerto Rican Change from last year	488 +17.6%	0.7%	853 +18.6%	389 +14.1%	25,652 +3.7%	1.0%	42,542 +5.1%	19,587 +4.2%		341 -11.7%	0.8%	41.0 -0.2	41.4 0.0	38.5 -1.1	31,095 +6.4%	1.7%	38.5 0.0	38.6 -0.1	36.1 -1.0
Щ	Other Hispanic Change from last year	2,687 +16.4%	3.6%	5,028 +19.3%	2,356 +10.5%	206,180 +7.9%	8.3%	359,083 +10.3%	156,632 +6.5%		2,070 +10.5%	4.7%	39.3 -0.3	40.7 +0.4	36.7 -1.3	193,403 +14.3%	10.7%	37.9 -0.4	39.1 0.0	35.7 -1.4
	White Change from last year	50,349 +14.4%	67.1%	95,164 +15.2%	54,965 +7.1%	1,336,283 +3.2%	53.8%	2,387,044 +4.6%	1,522,759 +3.0%		24,183 -4.1%	55.0%	46.8 +0.2	48.4 +0.5	44.4 -0.4	812,556 +6.1%	44.8%	45.7 -0.3	46.7 +0.2	43.7 -0.8
	Other Change from last year	2,464 +10.7%	3.3%	4,676 +11.0%	2,398 +3.4%	80,291 -2.5%	3.2%	151,769 -0.0%	90,384 -0.5%		1,653 -4.9%	3.8%	41.9 -0.1	43.4 +0.6	39.3 -0.9	66,728 +8.4%	3.7%	41.3 -0.4	42.4 -0.1	39.3 -1.1
	No Response Change from last year	1,682 +176.2%	2.2%	2,459 +173.5%	877 +129.6%	82,578 +115.1%	3.3%	113,022 +112.8%	50,889 +103.3%		2,105 +40.8%	4.8%	38.5 -1.7	39.7 -1.4	35.8 -2.9	119,013 +11.1%	6.6%	39.1 -0.3	40.4 0.0	37.0 -1.2

Note: Mean scores are reported when there are five or more test-takers. AP scores are reported when there are five or more exams taken by five or more test-takers.